
 
 CITY OF OCEANSIDE 

AMENDMENT 01 TO 
 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
PROJECT: Regional Task Force on Homelessness: Consultant Services for 

Implementation of Encampment Resolution Fund Project 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(hereinafter “Amendment”), dated July 1, 2025, for identification purposes, is made and 
entered into by and between the CITY OF OCEANSIDE, a municipal corporation, 
hereinafter designated as "CITY", and Regional Task Force on Homelessness (RTFH), 
hereinafter designated as "CONSULTANT." 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT are the parties to that certain Professional 
Services Agreement dated May 1, 2025, hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement,” wherein 
CONSULTANT agreed to provide strategic planning, implementation, and technical 
support services for the City’s Encampment Resolution Fund (ERF) program through 
Impact Group Consultants; and 
 
WHEREAS, the original Agreement authorized compensation not to exceed $100,000 for 
the period of May 1, 2025, through April 30, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY desires to amend the Agreement to provide for continued Strategic 
Planning, Implementation, and Technical Support services to ensure uninterrupted 
Encampment Resolution Fund activities and extend the term of the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties agree that this amendment is necessary to increase the contract 
funding and extend services to support ongoing ERF program implementation, staff 
training, communications, and leveraging existing resources, execution of the ERF Project 
through June 30, 2027. 

 
AMENDMENT 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree that the Agreement shall 
be amended as follows: 
  
1. Section 7.  COMPENSATION, is hereby amended to provide that the total 
compensation for all work performed in accordance with this amendment shall not exceed 
$143,000, for a total agreement price not to exceed $243,000.  
 

Maddison Zafra
Typewriter
Attachment 4



Consultant Services: Encampment Resolution Fund:  
Implementation of Support Services  

 
 

2 
(Revised 04-2016) 

  
SIGNATURES.  The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they 
have the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and to execute this 
Amendment on behalf of the respective legal entities of the CONSULTANT and the CITY. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto being duly authorized on behalf of 
their respective entities to execute this Amendment, do hereby agree to the covenants 
contained in the Agreement, including this Amendment, and have caused this Amendment 
to be executed by setting hereunto their signatures on the dates set forth below. 
 

RTFH       CITY OF OCEANSIDE 
 
By:         By:       
 Tamera Kohler, CEO      City Manager 
 
Date:         Date:         
 
 
By:          

Name/Title 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

Date:                
 
 
              
Employer ID No.     City Attorney 
 
 
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF CONSULTANT MUST BE ATTACHED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




